ATTACHMENT 1

Notification of the Pro Forma Transfer of Control of Vitelcom Cellular, Inc. d/b/a Innovative Wireless

Pursuant to Section 64.24(f) of the Commission's rules, ¹ the Commission is hereby notified of the internal reorganization and pro forma transfer of control of Vitelcom Cellular, Inc. d/b/a Innovative Wireless ("Innovative Wireless"), which holds two international Section 214 authorizations. Because the transfer of control did not result in a change in the ultimate control of Innovative Wireless, the transfer is properly classified as pro forma.

Answer to Question 10

All communications in connection with this notification should be directed to the following:

Phillip R. Marchesiello Douglas J. Minster

Jennifer L. Kostyu VP, Government and Regulatory Affairs

Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP ATN International, Inc.

1800 M Street, N.W. 500 Cummings Center, Suite 2450

Suite 800N Beverly, MA 01915 Washington, D.C. 20036 Phone: 978-619-1300 Fax: 978-922-0079

Fax: 202.783.5851 <u>dminster@atni.com</u>

pmarchesiello@wbklaw.com

jkostyu@wbklaw.com

Innovative Wireless holds an international Section 214 authorization for switched resale international telecommunications services (File No. ITC-214-19930312-00048) and an international Section 214 authorization for global facilities-based and global resale international telecommunications services (File No. ITC-214-19990330-00207).

Answer to Question 11

Pursuant to Section 63.18(h) of the Commission's rules, the following entities directly or indirectly hold a ten percent or greater equity interest in Innovative Wireless.

Name: DTR Holdings, LLC ("DTR")

Address: 4611 Tutu Park, St. Thomas, USVI 00802

Citizenship: U.S. Virgin Islands Principal Business: holding company

Ownership Interest: 99.5% percent of Innovative Wireless

Name: Caribbean Asset Holdings, LLC ("CAH")
Address: 2201 Cooperative Way, Herndon, VA 20171

¹ 47 C.F.R. § 64.24(f).

Citizenship: Delaware

Principal Business: holding company
Ownership Interest: 100 percent of DTR

Name: ATN VI Holdings, LLC ("ATN VI Holdings")

Address: c/o ATN International, Inc.

500 Cummings Center, Suite 2450, Beverly, MA 01915

Citizenship: Delaware

Principal Business: holding company
Ownership Interest: 100 percent of CAH

Name: ATN VI, Inc. ("ATN VI") Address: c/o ATN International, Inc.

500 Cummings Center, Suite 2450, Beverly, MA 01915

Citizenship: Delaware

Principal Business: holding company

Ownership Interest: 100 percent of ATN VI Holdings

Name: ATN International, Inc. ("ATN")

Address: 500 Cummings Center, Suite 2450, Beverly, MA 01915

Citizenship: Delaware

Principal Business: holding company

Ownership Interest: 100 percent of ATN VI

Name: Cornelius B. Prior, Jr.

Address: P.O. Box 12030, St. Thomas, USVI 00801

Citizenship: United States
Ownership Interest: 28 percent of ATN

No other entity or individual directly or indirectly holds a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in Innovative Wireless.

Answer to Question 12

ATN International, Inc. ("ATN"), Innovative Wireless' ultimate parent company, has the interlocking directorates with foreign carriers listed below:

Name	Position with ATN	Foreign Carrier and Position
Cornelius B. Prior, Jr.	Chairman, Board of	Bermuda Digital Communications, Ltd.
	Directors	– Director
Michael T. Prior	President and Chief	Bermuda Digital Communications, Ltd.
	Executive Officer	– Director
Justin D. Benincasa	Treasurer and Chief	Bermuda Digital Communications, Ltd.
	Financial Officer	– Director
		Guyana Telephone and Telegraph, Ltd.
		 Chairman, Board of Directors

Name	Position with ATN	Foreign Carrier and Position
Leonard Q. Slap	Senior Vice President,	Guyana Telephone and Telegraph, Ltd.
	Secretary and General	– Director
	Counsel	
Barry C. Fougere	Senior Vice President –	Bermuda Digital Communications, Ltd.
	Business Operations	– Director
		Guyana Telephone and Telegraph, Ltd.
		– Director
John Audet	Vice President – Finance	Guyana Telephone and Telegraph, Ltd.
		– Director

Answer to Question 13

ATN underwent an internal corporate reorganization on September 16, 2016. As part of the reorganization, a new intermediate holding company – ATN VI, Inc. – was inserted in the ownership chain above ATN VI Holdings, LLC. ATN remains in control of Innovative Wireless, thus the reorganization did not affect the ultimate control of Innovative Wireless and was pro forma in nature. The following chart illustrates the pro forma reorganization.

Ownership Diagram

